
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Hutchison, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Brooks, Hazel Cameron, Fairfull, Farquhar, Kusznir, McLellan, 
van Sweeden and Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 15 June 2022 

 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 at 
2.00pm. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

  
 

DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 February 2022 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are no notices of motion at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1. Commercial and Procurement Services Performance - CUS/22/112  (Pages 

11 - 20) 
 

 9.2. Annual Procurement Performance Report - COM/22/104  (Pages 21 - 66) 
 

 9.3. Commercial & Procurement Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - 
COM/22/103  (Pages 67 - 80) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. Aberdeen Christmas Village Feedback Report - COM/22/128  (Pages 81 - 
116) 
 

 WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES 

 

 11.1. Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/22/105  (Pages 117 - 

148) 
 



 

 
 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 12.1. Aberdeen Christmas Village - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 149 - 150) 
 

 12.2. Workplan and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/22/105 - Exempt 
Appendices  (Pages 151 - 226) 
 

 

 
IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; 
Councillor Grant, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Copland, Lesley Dunbar 
(as substitute for Councillor Laing), MacKenzie, Mason, McRae and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider Item 11.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases – Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 on the agenda so as 
to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 December 
2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7962&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
25 February 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
COMMERCIAL AND PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/22/044 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the status of key performance measures relating to the Commercial and 
Procurement cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the query around capturing data for contracts under the £50,000 

threshold, (a) to note that this was not currently collated, but that work was being 
undertaken on a national level in relation to consistency of data being collected 
across the procurement sector, and that locally, officers would review the 
documentation for contracts below the £50,000 threshold to review what was 
included in respect of suppliers addressing climate changes; and (b) to request that 
officers advise Members by way of service update of any changes made to the 
documentation; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
SCOTLAND EXCEL ANNUAL REPORT - COM/22/055 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the Scotland Excel Annual Report for period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in 
accordance with Strategic Commissioning Committee terms of reference, to provide 
assurance on value achieved through the membership agreement. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the Scotland Excel Annual Report as set out in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would provide feedback to Scotland Excel that it would be 

helpful if future reports referred to either the living wage or the real living wage, 
rather than both being used in the same document; 

(ii) in relation to (i) above, to note that Aberdeen City Council was committed to the 
real living wage through the Local Outcome Improvement Plan, and that officers 
would provide information to Members outwith the meeting in relation to this; 

(iii) to note that officers would ask Scotland Excel if it was possible to include some 
form of benchmarking in future infographics (pages 30-31 of the report) to allow 
comparison as to how Aberdeen was performing compared to the rest of Scotland; 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
25 February 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(iv) to note that only 57% of suppliers based in Aberdeen who were on Scotland Excel 
frameworks were either Living Wage accredited, committed to gaining accreditation 
or paid the Real Living Wage, and that officers would ascertain whether Scotland 
Excel had additional detail available to explain the figure; and 

(v) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/22/056 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented procurement workplans where expenditure was included for the Customer, 
Operations and Resources Functions and sought approval of the total estimated 
expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the Procurement Business Cases 
appended to the report, as contained at item 11.1 of the agenda. 
 
The list of procurement business cases was as follows:- 
 

Business Case Cluster 

Priority Families Service Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment 

Cashless Catering, Kitchen 
Management and Nutritional 
Systems 

Operations and Protective Services 

Additional Support Needs Advisory 
Project 

Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Provision of Childminding Support 
Service 

Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Intensive Support Service for 
Children, Young People and Families 

Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Early Help to Children, Young People 
and Families 

Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Children’s Residential Care and 
Education Services 

Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Wi-Fi Hardware and Services for 
Cults Academy 

Education 

AD Plant Feedstock Materials Corporate Landlord 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the workplans as detailed in the appendices; 
(b) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated expenditure 

for the proposed contracts; and 
(c) to note the content of Appendix 3 –Summary of 4.1.3 Forms (Technical  

Exemption). 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
25 February 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers were working with services on the production of workplans for 

the year ahead, to emphasise the importance of forward planning; 
(ii) to note that officers would review future business cases to ensure the use of the 

term real living wage was consistent throughout, in line with the earlier discussion 
on the Scotland Excel annual report; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
In accordance with the decision taken under article 1 above, the following 
item was considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 
8. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 
Business Cases Revenu
[...]
 3.1.1

Population Needs 

Assessment

To present the Population Needs Assessment every 

two years to understand the needs which public bodies 

must address.

Martin Murchie Data and Insights Customer 1.1

Scotland Excel Annual 

Report 

To consider the annual Scotland Excel report February 2023 Melanie 

Mackenzie

Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning 1.3

Aberdeen Sports Village 

Annual Report

To present the Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report 

for review. 

February 2023 Craig Innes Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning 4.4

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Gale Beattie Commissioning Commissioning GD 8.5

REPORTING DATE TO BE CONFIRMED

2023

17 November 2022

P
age 10



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 
DATE 23 June 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Commercial and Procurement Performance Report 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/112 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 
REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to 
the Commercial and Procurement cluster.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance 

information contained in the report Appendix. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
 Report Purpose 

 
3.1      This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 

to the Commercial and Procurement cluster as expressed within the 2021/22 
Council Delivery Plan.  

 
 Report Structure and Content 

 

3.2     Performance Framework Reporting was introduced in 2019/20, initially against 
in-house delivery directly contributing to the City’s Local Outcome Improvement 
Plan (LOIP) to the Operational Delivery and City Growth and Resources 

Committees and has informed the 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan (the Plan) that 
was ag
[...]
mittee.pdf?T=10


     Appendix A 

 

4. Finance & Controls – Commercial and Procurement 

 
 

Performance Indicator 
    

Current 
Status 

 
2021/22 
Target 

     

The annual Audits on internal control systems for procurement processes and systems, including delegated procurement and fina ncial authority do 
not identify major rated issues. 

 100% 

There are no outstanding audit recommendations relating to procurement. 

Demand management is embedded for all contracts above £50K contracts at strategy stage and throughout life of contract to ens ure that the quantity 
and specification of goods and services match, but do not exceed, the actual needs of the Council. 

 100% 

Demand Management Control Board reviews strategy documents pre-procurement at strategy stage.  Review of contract management guidance and templates underway to ensure Demand 
Management is embedded across the life of all contracts. 

We will ensure that all contracts above £50K in value can be tracked to show community, local economic and environmental bene fits.  100% 

Data on outcomes from procurement activity (Community Benefits, Local Economic and Environmental Benefits) is gathered  and reported on quarterly. 

 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 
DATE 23 June 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Annual Procurement Report 2021-2022 
REPORT NUMBER COM/22/104 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Melanie Mackenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Every Scottish Local Authority is required to publish an Annual Procurement 

Report on its procurement activity. The supporting appendix to this report 
follows the format as issued by the Scottish Government for this purpose. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Approves the content and publication of the Annual Procurement Report 2021-

2022 (Appendix A). 
 
3. CURRENT 
[...]
 within the 3 Councils 

 

Overview of highlights of 2021/22 for the Social Care Team include: 

 

 Continued support and advice to providers and oversight groups during the 

Pandemic 

 Implementation of contract management framework  

 Implementation of a quality assurance process 

 Participation in resilience and innovation meetings linked to care at home 

provision 

 Market engagement and service review activity to assist in the development of 

a Market Position Statement for Training Skills and Development and to inform 

service specification and commissioning arrangements 

 Market engagement activity to assist in the development of a Position 

Statement for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Accommodation in 

Aberdeen City 

 Contributing to the ACC large-scale service review of early intervention and 

family support model  

 Provided support to education services, including he commissioning of the two 

ACC nurseries (concession contracts); Advising the service commissioners on 

the governance process to ensure that contracts are in place and putting the 

contracts in place (one of out of area school placement; two contracts for 

support to independent sector nursery providers) 

 Part of the Scotland Excel Short life working group for the recommissioning of 

the residential, education, and short breaks framework and the NCHC UIG 

Page 44



 Work carried out in partnership with Cornerstone and operational staff in 

closure of Huxterstone Drive Learning Disability Residential Service following 

the withdrawal of the provider.  All residents supported to move to alternative 

appropriate accommodation which resulted in positive outcomes for all. 

 Market engagement activity to assist in the development of a Position 

Statement for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Accommodation in 

Aberdeen City 

 Development of a quality assurance system to ensure that the team continues 

to procure high quality services in a w
[...]
ing New 
Procurement 

2nd half of 2022  £3,025,000   

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 66



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 
DATE 23 June 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Commercial & Procurement Cluster Risk Register and 

Assurance Map 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/103 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director - Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes, Chief Officer – Commercial & 

Procurement 
REPORT AUTHOR Melanie Mackenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.1.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 

Strategic Commissioning Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance 
that risks are being managed effectively within each Cluster.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out Appendices A 

and B. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Extended 
Corporate Management Team (ECMT) are effectively identifying and managing 

risks. Reviewing the strength and effectiveness of the Council’s system of risk 
management as a whole is a key role for the Committee.   

 

3.2 The Risk Management Policy Framework states that all other committees 
should receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall 

within their terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the 
relevant Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are: - 

 

 Commercial and Procurement Services 
 

Risk Registers 

 
3.3 The Council’s Risks Registers are tools used by Functions and Clusters to 

capture and manage the risks which could prevent achievement of 
organisational outcomes and service delivery. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.3



 
 

 
3.4 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR) captures the risks w
[...]
ment Board (Senior management 
representation from other Shared Service Partners) 

• Policy documentation including Sustainable 
Procurement and Community Benefits Policy 

o Procurement Capability and Improvement 
Plans (PCIP)  

• Scottish Government performance review and 
reports (Annual Procurement Report) 

P
age 80



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee  
DATE 23 June 2022 
EXEMPT Not exempt: 

 

Covering Report; and Appendix 1. 
 

Exempt: Appendix 2 – Paragraph 6 - Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (other than the authority).  

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Christmas Village Feedback Report 
REPORT NUMBER COM/22/128 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie  
CHIEF OFFICER Richard Sweetnam  
REPORT AUTHOR Stephen O’Neill 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the evaluation of the 2021 Christmas 

Village, as required by the Council’s contract with John Codona’s Pleasure 
Fairs Ltd., to enable the Committee to monitor the service delivery. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee - 
 
2.1 Instruct the Chief Officer – City Growth to report back to the Strategic 

Commissioning Committee in 2023 with John Codona’s, Pleasure Fairs Ltd.’s 
annual feedback report, as per their contract obligations. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Aberdeen Inspired have been a funding partner, with responsibility for the 
delivery of the Christmas Village event, from its inception in 2015 until the 

service level agreement ceased in 2018. During this period Aberdeen Inspired 
contracted John Codona’s Pleasure Fairs Ltd., as the Christmas Village 
Operator to manage the event on their behalf. 

 
3.2 On 28 May 2019 the Strategic Commissioning Committee approved the 

Business Case PLA011 to extend this service level agreement for a further 
year, in order to ensure the successful delivery of Aberdeen’s Christmas Village 
in 2019. Th
[...]


Thoughts for 

Next Actions

1. Continue to run the Christmas Village in 2022

2. Make it bigger; consider ways to increase its footprint, consider ways to 

promote it

3. Make it better; iron out the handful of vendor issues

Conclusions & Thoughts for Next Actions

P
age 113



Data Tables

P
age 114



Who Andrew Pyke Samira Heshmatzadeh

Focus Research Chamber Manager Research across markets

Career 

summary

30 years in insight spanning a range of 

sectors, joined the team last year from 

the Scottish Football Association. 

10 years of experience in data 

collection, situation analysis and desk 

research. Research across markets 

including The Middle East, Sweden, 

Hawaii as well as business/marketing 

projects in Scotland.

Contact
Andrew.pyke@agcc.co.uk

T: 07597 576 767

Samira.Heshmatzadeh@agcc.co.uk

T:07970 645 481

Website www.researchchamber.co.uk

Thanks from your Research Chamber team

P
age 115

mailto:Andrew.pyke@agcc.co.uk
mailto:Samira.Heshmatzadeh@agcc.co.uk
http://www.researchchamber.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 116



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 
DATE 23 June 2022 
EXEMPT Yes – Paragraph 8 

Part exempt – Appendices 2 & 5-15; otherwise public. 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Work Plan & Business Cases – Revenue 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/105 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Mel Mackenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present procurement work plans where  
expenditure is included for the Commissioning, Customer, Operations and 

Resources Functions to Committee for review and to seek approval of the total 
estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the 
Procurement Business Cases appended to the report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 

2.1 reviews the workplans as detailed in the Appendices for the Commissioning, 
Customer, Operations and Resources Functions; 

2.2 approves the estimated annual expenditure for framework agreements within 
financial year 20-21 as detailed within the appendices; 

2.3 approves the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts; 
2.4 approves the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances 

outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing 
a tender or calling off from a framework agreement; 

2.5 delegates authority to the Chief Officer – Digital & Technology, following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement, to procure the 
necessary digital and technology contract as listed within the Customer Work 

Plan as shown Appendix 1 & 2 subject to approval of a Procurement Business 
Case by the Demand Management Control Board; and 

2.6 notes the content of Appendix 3 – Summary of 3.10 Memo’s (Suspension of 

Procurement Regulations due to Urgency) and Appendix 4 Summary of 4.1.3 
Forms (Technical Exemption). 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2021 require that authority to incur 

expenditure must be sought prior to any invitation to tender or contract entered 
into.  The method of authorising depends upon the contract value, with 

contracts above £50,000 (supplies/services) or £250,000 (works) to be listed 
on a workplan with an associated Procurement Business Case and submitted 
by the relevant Chief Officer to the Strategic Commissioning Committee 

(Revenue budget only), and/or to City Growth and Resources Committee 
(Capital and Capital with Revenue implications). The approval of the applicable 

Committee is required prior to the procurement being undertaken. 
 
3.2 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2021 also require that if aggregated 

expenditure via framework agreements will exceed £50,000 (supplies/services) 
or £250,000 (works), then the authority of the 
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 February 2022 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Commercial and Procurement Services Performance - CUS/22/112
	CUS_22112_AppA_final

	9.2 Annual Procurement Performance Report - COM/22/104
	Appendix A - Aberdeen City APR 2021-22

	9.3 Commercial & Procurement Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - COM/22/103
	Appendix A_Cluster Risk Register - Commercial & Procurement (1)
	Appendix B_Assurance Map -C&PSS

	10.1 Aberdeen Christmas Village Feedback Report - COM/22/128
	Appendix 1

	11.1 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/22/105
	Appendix 1_Final Revenue _Work Plans_PUBLIC_230622
	Appendix 3_Register 3.10 Memo's
	Appendix 4_Register 4.1.3 Technical Exemptions

	12.1 Aberdeen Christmas Village - Exempt Appendix
	12.2 Workplan and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/22/105 - Exempt Appendices
	DMCB_BC_Electoral_Services_Framework
	DMCB Business Case_Employability Plan
	DMCB_Business_Case_Corporate_Booking_system
	DMCB Business Case for Interpretation Translation Services
	DMCB_Business Case_Supported Accommodation 2022
	DMCB Business Case_Playscheme provision
	DMCB Business Case_Tree Works_2022
	DMCB_Horticultural-Supplies 2022
	DMCB Business_Case_Play Area Refurbishment_2022-23
	DMCB Business Case_Waste Management Services Contract Extension
	DMCB_Business Case_Banking




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, Convener; 

Councillor Hutchison, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Brooks, 
Copland (as substitute for Councillor Hazel Cameron), Fairfull, Farquhar, Kusznir, 
McLellan, van Sweeden and Watson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 12.1 (Aberdeen 

Christmas Village – Exempt Appendix) and 12.2 (Workplans and Business Cases – 
Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 

the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 12.1 and 12.2 on 
the agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 6 (item 12.1) and 8 (item 12.2) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 FEBRUARY 2022 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 February 

2022 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7961&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 
 
 
COMMERCIAL AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PERFORMANCE - CUS/22/112 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented the status of key performance measures relating to the Commercial and 
Procurement cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/22/104 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and 

Procurement which set out the Annual Procurement Report on the Council’s 
procurement activity, a report required of every Scottish Local Authority.  The report 
advised that the supporting appendix followed the format as issued by the Scottish 

Government for this purpose. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the content and publication of the Annual Procurement 
Report 2021-2022 (Appendix A). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers remove acronyms from future reports; 
(ii) in relation to page 45 of the report and the update on market engagement activity 

to assist in the development of a Position Statement for Mental Health and 

Learning Disabilities Accommodation in Aberdeen City, to note that the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement Services would ask the Social Care team for some 

further detail on this and would circulate the information to all Members outwith 
the Committee;  

(iii) to request that the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services ascertain 

whether it was possible to amend the ‘We are a living wage employer’ logo to 
reflect the real living wage for future reports; and 

(iv) to approve the content and publication of the Annual Procurement Report 2021-
2022. 

 

 



3 
 

 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL & PROCUREMENT CLUSTER RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE 

MAP - COM/22/103 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map in accordance with the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance  

that risks were being managed effectively within each Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out 
Appendices A and B. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CHRISTMAS VILLAGE FEEDBACK REPORT - COM/22/128 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the evaluation of the 2021 Christmas Village, as required by the Council’s 
contract with John Codona’s Pleasure Fairs Ltd., to enable the Committee to monitor the 

service delivery. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee instruct the Chief Officer – City Growth to report back to the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee in 2023 with John Codona’s, Pleasure Fairs Ltd.’s annual 

feedback report, as per their contract obligations. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/22/105 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented procurement workplans where expenditure was included for the 

Commissioning, Customer, Operations and Resources Functions and sought approval 
of the total estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the 
Procurement Business Cases appended to the report, as contained at item 12.2 of the 

agenda. 
 

The list of procurement business cases was as follows:- 
 
 



4 
 

 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Business Case Cluster 

Electoral Services Framework Governance 

ABZWorks Employability Pipeline City Growth 

Corporate Booking System Digital & Technology 

Interpretation and Translation 

Services 

Customer Service 

Support Services in Accommodation 
Based Setting 

Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment 

Playscheme Services Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services 

Tree Works Operations and Protective Services 

Horticultural Supplies Operations and Protective Services 

Play Area Refurbishment Operations and Protective Services 

Waste Management Services 
Contract Extension 

Operations and Protective Services 

Council Banking Contract Finance 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) review the workplans as detailed in the Appendices for the Commissioning, 

Customer, Operations and Resources Functions; 
(b) approve the estimated annual expenditure for framework agreements within 

financial year 20-21 as detailed within the appendices; 
(c) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts; 

(d) approve the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances 
outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing a 

tender or calling off from a framework agreement; 
(e) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Digital & Technology, following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement, to procure the 

necessary digital and technology contract as listed within the Customer Work 
Plan as shown in Appendix 1 & 2 subject to approval of a Procurement Business 

Case by the Demand Management Control Board; and 
(f) note the content of Appendix 3 – Summary of 3.10 Memo’s (Suspension of 

Procurement Regulations due to Urgency) and Appendix 4 Summary of 4.1.3 

Forms (Technical Exemption). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that future reports include an explanation of reasons for any delay in 
contract end/start dates; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
 



5 
 

 
STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 1 above, the following 

item was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 

ABERDEEN CHRISTMAS VILLAGE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

10. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix in relation to item 10.1 -  

Aberdeen Christmas Village Feedback report (article 8 refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the exempt appendix. 

 
 
WORKPLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/22/105 - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES 
 

11. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 

Business Cases Revenue report on the agenda (article 9 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the exempt appendices. 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener 

 
 


